OPINION

(OLEC 94-15)

March 22, 1994

FACTUAL SUMMARY:


A Kentucky chapter of a national, non-profit organization is supporting certain legislation pending in the current session of the General Assembly.  Board members of the chapter serve on a volunteer basis and are not compensated.  The director of the organization is registered as a "legislative agent" with the Commission.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


1.  Does the fact that the organization may benefit financially from the contact of volunteer board members with members of the General Assembly affect their status under the Legislative Code of Ethics?


2.  Are meetings of volunteer board members with legislators required to be reported?


3.  Are board members who are employees of major corporations required to register with the Commission as "legislative agents" for these corporations if they are acting only on behalf of the organization?


4.  Is it permissible for board members on behalf of the organization to buy dinner or take members of the General Assembly on trips if the organization's legislative agent is not in attendance at these activities?
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1.  In OLEC 93-32, the Commission advised that "Members of an association who are unpaid volunteers and who are encouraged but not directed to engage in legislative activities on behalf of the association are not required to register with the Commission before participating in legislative activities on behalf of the association."  The fact that an organization may benefit financially from the legislative activities of volunteer board members would not trigger a registration requirement.


2.  Meetings between volunteer board members and legislators are not required to be reported under the Code of Ethics.


3.  As discussed in OLEC 93-32, registration by a volunteer board member on behalf of his employer "would only be required in limited situations where an individual member of the association has been engaged by an employer through a specific agreement to lobby for compensation and given direction on the lobbying activities to be accomplished and further pursues these legislative objectives through the association's lobbying campaign."


4.  Volunteer board members of an organization who serve without compensation are not, except in certain limited situations, required to register as "legislative agents" with the Commission and therefore are not subject to the prohibition against providing "anything of value" to a member of the General Assembly so long as they are acting on behalf of the organization.


However, if such expenditures for meals and trips are coordinated and directed by an "employer" or a "legislative agent" registered with the Commission, they are required to be reported by the "employer" or "legislative agent" and are further subject to the limitations and prohibitions in the Code.


A "legislative agent" or "employer" is prohibited from providing with certain exceptions anything of value to a legislator and this restriction applies to trips for an individual legislator.  Under the Code of Ethics, an "employer" or "legislative agent" may not act through others to accomplish what is prohibited if done directly by an "employer" or "legislative agent." 

